

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER
AND LIGHT COMPANY,

Respondent.

DOCKET UE-210829

REPLY BRIEF OF COMMISSION STAFF

November 27, 2024

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Josephine Strauss, WSBA No. 58283
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Utilities and Transportation Division
PO Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 709-4850
Josephine.Strauss@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. DISCUSSION 1

 A. Reasonable Progress is Measured Through Interim Targets, and PacifiCorp’s Interim Targets Flatline in its Proposed Biennial Update..... 1

 B. Staff’s Concerns Over PacifiCorp’s use of Thermal Resources are not Moot, as Approval of a Resource in a GRC Does not Support Failure to Comply With Washington Law Under a Planning Statute 6

 C. The Substantial Evidence Standard Does not Support Updating the CEIP and Approving the Biennial Update Would be Arbitrary and Capricious..... 8

 D. PacifiCorp’s Continual Incorrect Phrasing of CETA Standards Indicates it is not Planning With CETA in Mind 13

 E. The Commission Should not Adopt AWEC’s Reasoning Supporting the Interim Target Update in the Biennial Update 14

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Callecod v. Wash. State Patrol,
84. Wash. App. 663, 929 P.2d 510 (1997)..... 9

City of Seattle, Seattle Police Dep’t v. Werner,
163 Wash. App. 899, 261 P.3d 218 (2011)..... 9

Honeywell v. Wash. State Dep’t of Ecology,
2 Wash. App. 2d 601, 413 P.3d 41 (2017)..... 9

In re Elec. Lightwave, Inc.,
123 Wash.2d 530, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994) 9, 17

Pierce Cnty. Sheriff v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n of Pierce Cnty.,
98 Wash.2d 690, 658, P.2d 648 (1983) 9

Port of Seattle v. Pollutions Control Hearings Bd.,
151 Wash.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004) 9

S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. Interstate Com. Comm’n,
219 U.S. 498 (1911)..... 6

Spokane Rsch. & Def. Fund v. City of Spokane,
155 Wash.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005) 6

State v. Rowe,
93 Wash.2d 277, 609 P.2d 1348 (1980) 9

U.S. v. Alaska S.S. Co.,
253 U.S. 113 (1920)..... 6

Wash. State Commc’n Access Project v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.,
173 Wash. App. 174, 293 P.3d 413 (2013)..... 6

Statutes

RCW 19.405.010(5)..... 9

RCW 19.405.011(6)..... 18

RCW 19.405.040(8)..... 13, 18

RCW 19.405.060 1, 2

RCW 34.05.570 9

RCW 34.05.574 9

RCW 80.01.040(3)..... 9, 16

RCW 80.28.024	17
RCW 80.28.030(1).....	16

Other Authorities

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, EPA Response to Judicial Stay Orders, https://www.epa.gov/Cross-State-Air-Pollution/epa-response-judicial-stay-orders (last visited Nov. 19, 2024).....	7
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Rules

WAC 480-100-605.....	13
WAC 480-100-610.....	2
WAC 480-100-640.....	2, 3, 15, 19

Administrative Decisions

<i>In the Matter of Puget Sound Energy Clean Energy Implementation Plan Pursuant to WAC 480-100-640, Docket UE-210795, Order 08 (Jun. 6, 2023).....</i>	2, 3, 19
<i>In the Matter of Puget Sound Energy’s Clean Energy Implementation Plan Pursuant to WAC 480-100-640, Docket UE-210795, Order 14 (Nov. 8, 2024)</i>	3, 15
<i>In the Matter of the Petition of PacifiCorp d/b/a Pac. Power & Light Co. 2022 Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism Annual Report, Docket UE-230482, Order 07 (Oct. 30, 2024).....</i>	4, 12, 16
<i>Sarah Hand v. Rainier View Water Company, Inc., Docket UW-170924, Order 03 (Dec. 18, 2018).....</i>	16
